SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Transfer Petition (Civil) No. 1731/2023

M. MANASA Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SANDEEP PAIDI Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.135379/2023-EX-PARTE STAY)

Date: 24-07-2023 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPANKAR DATTA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. A.D.N. Rao, Sr. Adv. Mr. Annam Venkatesh, AOR Mr. Rahul Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Dhuli Shiva Shankar, Adv.

Ms. Agrimaa Singh, Adv. Ms. Ritumbhara Garg, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

- 1. By filing this petition under Section 25 of the Civil Procedure Code, 1908 (CPC), the petitioner-wife seeks transfer of divorce suit instituted by the respondent-husband under Section 13 of the Hindu Marriage Act, 1955, being H.M.A. No. 946/2022 titled "Sh. Sandeep Paidi vs. Ms. M. Manasa", from the Family Court, Patiala House Courts, New Delhi to the Family Court/Court of competent jurisdiction at Eluru, District West Godavari, Andhra Pradesh, on the grounds urged therein.
- 2. Issue notice, returnable in four weeks.
- 3. Until further orders, there shall be stay of further proceedings in H.M.A. No. 946/2022 pending before the Family Court, Patiala House Courts, New Delhi.

(DEEPAK GUGLANI) AR-cum-PS (R.S. NARAYANAN) ASSISTANT REGISTRAR